

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

GREATER DAYTON REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,	:	Case No. 2015-1205
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,	:	Tenth Appellate District
	:	
And	:	Court of Appeals
AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1385,	:	Case No. 14-AP-876
	:	
Appellees.	:	

**REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANT GREATER DAYTON REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY**

RONALD G. LINVILLE* (0025803)

**Counsel of Record*

JENNIFER E. EDWARDS (0079220)

JEREMIAH L. HART (0087744)

Baker & Hostetler LLP

Capitol Square, Suite 2100

65 East State Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4260

614-228-1541; 614-462-2616 fax

rlinville@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Greater Dayton
Regional Transit Authority

JOSEPH S. PASS* (0093158)

**Counsel of Record*

Jubelirer, Pass and Intrieri, PC

219 Fort Pitt Boulevard

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

412-281-3850

jsp@jpilaw.com

CHRISTINE A. REARDON (0034686)

Kalniz, Iorio & Feldstein Co., L.P.A.

5550 W. Central Ave.

P.O. Box 352170

Toledo, Ohio 43635

Counsel for Appellee Amalgamated Transit
Union, AFL-CIO, Local 1385

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Ohio Attorney General

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

LORI FRIEDMAN (0018480)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee

State Employment Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SERB MINIMIZES WHAT IS AT STAKE IN THIS CASE BY DISTORTING THE RESULT OF THE LOWER COURTS’ HOLDINGS..... 3

III. SERB INTERPRETS A STATUTE THAT DOES NOT EXIST. 4

 A. SERB Altered The General Assembly’s Definition Of “Person” To Support Its Distributive Rule Argument.....5

 B. SERB Narrows The Statute By Adding Modifiers.....7

IV. SERB IGNORES CRITICAL LEGAL DISTINCTIONS TO TRY TO ESCAPE THE COMMON, EVERYDAY MEANING OF “TRANSACTS BUSINESS.” 8

 A. SERB Ignores The Distinction Between Personal And Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....8

 B. SERB Minimizes The Clear Distinction Between Jurisdiction And Venue.....10

V. SERB MANUFACTURES A NEW TERM OF ART TO TRY TO ESCAPE THE COMMON, EVERYDAY MEANING OF “TRANSACTS BUSINESS.” 12

VI. SERB RELIES ON IRRELEVANT DICTIONARY DEFINITIONS. 15

VII. SERB’S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE..... 18

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 126 S.Ct. 1235, 163 L.Ed.2d 1097 (2006).....	11
<i>Brentwood at Hobart v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir.2012)	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.E.2d 528 (1985).....	9
<i>Cheap Escape Co., Inc. v. Haddox, LLC</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 493, 2008-Ohio-6323, 900 N.E.2d 601	8
<i>Connor v. McGough</i> , 46 Ohio St.3d 188, 546 N.E.2d 407 (1989)	19
<i>Dillon v. Farmers Ins. of Columbus, Inc.</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 133, 2015-Ohio-5407, 47 N.E.3d 794	7
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1441, 182 L.Ed.2d 497 (2012).....	12, 15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S.Ct. 1868, 80 L.Ed.2d 404 (1984).....	9
<i>Hodak v. Madison Capital Mgt., LLC</i> , 348 Fed.Appx. 83 (6th Cir.2009).....	12
<i>In re Z.R.</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 380, 2015-Ohio-3306, 44 N.E.3d 239	11
<i>Kentucky Oaks Mall Co. v. Mitchell’s Formal Wear, Inc.</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 73, 559 N.E.2d 477 (1990)	7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Kolb v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 357 F.Supp. 504 (E.D.Wis. 1973).....	17
<i>Maryhew v. Yova</i> , 11 Ohio St.3d 154, 156, 464 N.E.2d 538 (1984)	8
<i>Morrison v. Steiner</i> , 32 Ohio St.2d 86, 290 N.E.2d 841 (1972)	11

<i>Nibert v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 100, 1998-Ohio-506, 702 N.E.2d 70 (1998)	10
<i>Salinas v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 52, 118 S.Ct. 469, 139 L.Ed.2d 352 (1997).....	7
<i>SERB v. Akron City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 83 Ohio App.3d 719, 615 N.E.2d 711 (10th Dist. 1992)	6, 20
<i>South Community, Inc. v. SERB</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 224, 527 N.E.2d. 864 (1988)	8
<i>State ex rel. v. Mowrey</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 347, 544 N.E.2d 657 (1989)	19
<i>State ex rel. Lee v. Karnes</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 559, 2004-Ohio-5718, 817 N.E.2d 76	7
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471	19
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 122, 2009-Ohio-6179, N.E.2d 104	13
<i>Western Exp. Co. v. Wallace</i> , 144 Ohio St. 612, 60 N.E.2d 312 (1945)	6
<i>Youghiogheny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Oszust</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 39, 491 N.E.2d 298, 299 (1986)	13
Statutes	
R.C. 4117.12(C).....	10
R.C. 4117.13(D).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 3, 4, 10, 18
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1341 (5th Ed.1979)	16, 17
